to the consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss for the six months ended June 30, 2022,
either individually or in aggregate.

21. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

There were no material subsequent events during the period from July 1, 2023 to the approval date of the Interim
Financial Information.

72

Bilibili Inc.  2023 Interim Report

Notes to Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated
Financial Information

22.  RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS

The unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP,
which differ in certain respects from International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”). The effects of material
differences between the Historical Financial Information of the Group prepared under U.S. GAAP and IFRS are as
follows:

Reconciliation of unaudited interim condensed consolidated statement of operations and
comprehensive (loss)/income data

For the six months ended June 30, 2023

Amounts as

reported under

U.S. GAAP

Convertible

senior notes Leases

Equity

investments

using the

measurement

alternative

Share-based

compensation

Amounts

as reported

under IFRS

Note(i) Note(ii) Note(iii) Note(iv)

RMB in thousands

Cost of revenues (8,042,344) — — — (2,312) (8,044,656)

Sales and marketing expenses (1,798,383) — — — (961) (1,799,344)

General and administrative expenses (1,111,394) — 16,673 — (1,828) (1,096,549)

Research and development expenses (2,074,033) — — — (39,946) (2,113,979)

Investment income, net

 (including impairments) 8,321 — — 49,182 — 57,503

Fair value change of convertible

 senior notes — 417,332 — — — 417,332

Interest expense (105,682) 72,046 (15,633) — — (49,269)

Debt extinguishment gain/(loss) 282,442 (282,442) — — — —

Net (loss)/income (2,177,777) 206,936 1,040 49,182 (45,047) (1,965,666)

Net (loss)/income attributable to

 the Bilibili Inc.’s shareholders (2,174,393) 206,936 1,040 49,182 (45,047) (1,962,282)

Total other comprehensive income/(loss) 219,942 (809,889) — 4,641 — (585,306)

Comprehensive (loss)/income

 attributable to the Bilibili Inc.’s

 shareholders (1,954,451) (602,953) 1,040 53,823 (45,047) (2,547,588)

73

Bilibili Inc.  2023 Interim Report

Notes to Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated
Financial Information

For the six months ended June 30, 2022

Amounts as

reported under

U.S. GAAP

Convertible

senior notes Leases

Equity

investments

using the

measurement

alternative

Share-based

compensation

Amounts

as reported

under IFRS

Note(i) Note(ii) Note(iii) Note(iv)

RMB in thousands

Cost of revenues (8,417,504) — — — (17,755) (8,435,259)

Sales and marketing expenses (2,425,888) — — — (6,881) (2,432,769)

General and administrative expenses (1,160,961) — 23,090 — (96,687) (1,234,558)

Research and development expenses (2,140,551) — — — (67,612) (2,208,163)

Investment loss, net

 (including impairments) (544,273) — — (81,342) — (625,615)

Fair value change of convertible

 senior notes — 4,723,786 — — — 4,723,786

Interest expense (123,612) 102,483 (14,757) — — (35,886)

Debt extinguishment gain/(loss) 475,790 (482,620) — — — (6,830)

Net (loss)/income (4,294,577) 4,343,649 8,333 (81,342) (188,935) (212,872)

Net (loss)/income attributable to

 the Bilibili Inc.’s shareholders (4,288,909) 4,343,649 8,333 (81,342) (188,935) (207,204)

Total other comprehensive income 334,244 267,186 — 9,243 — 610,673

Comprehensive (loss)/income

 attributable to the Bilibili Inc.’s

 shareholders (3,954,665) 4,610,835 8,333 (72,099) (188,935) 403,469

22.  RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (Continued)

Reconciliation of unaudited interim condensed consolidated statement of operations and
comprehensive (loss)/income data (Continued)

74

Bilibili Inc.  2023 Interim Report

Notes to Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated
Financial Information

Reconciliation of unaudited interim condensed consolidated balance sheets data

As of June 30, 2023

Amounts as

reported under

U.S. GAAP

Convertible

senior notes Leases

Equity

investments

using the

measurement

alternative

Share-based

compensation

Amounts

as reported

under IFRS

Note(i) Note(ii) Note(iii) Note(iv)

RMB in thousands

Assets

Long-term investments, net 5,223,492 — — 163,147 — 5,386,639

Other long-term assets 1,295,834 — (11,637) — — 1,284,197

Total assets 34,895,357 — (11,637) 163,147 — 35,046,867

Liabilities

Short-term loan and current portion

 of long-term debt 4,611,656 74,011 — — — 4,685,667

Accrued liabilities and other payables 1,609,350 (12,011) — — — 1,597,339

Long-term debt 3,197,625 (365,195) — — — 2,832,430

Total liabilities 18,362,675 (303,105) — — — 18,059,570

Total shareholders’ equity 16,532,682 303,105 (11,637) 163,147 — 16,987,297

22.  RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (Continued)

75

Bilibili Inc.  2023 Interim Report

Notes to Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated
Financial Information

As of December 31, 2022

Amounts as

reported under

U.S. GAAP

Convertible

senior notes Leases

Equity

investments

using the

measurement

alternative

Share-based

compensation

Amounts

as reported

under IFRS

Note(i) Note(ii) Note(iii) Note(iv)

RMB in thousands

Assets

Long-term investments, net 5,651,018 — — 109,324 — 5,760,342

Other long-term assets 1,474,368 — (12,677) — — 1,461,691

Total assets 41,830,570 — (12,677) 109,324 — 41,927,217

Liabilities

Short-term loan and current portion

 of long-term debt 6,621,386 21,842 — — — 6,643,228

Accrued liabilities and other payables 1,534,962 (14,980) — — — 1,519,982

Long-term debt 8,683,150 (912,920) — — — 7,770,230

Total liabilities 26,590,983 (906,058) — — — 25,684,925

Total shareholders’ equity 15,239,587 906,058 (12,677) 109,324 — 16,242,292

22.  RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (Continued)

Reconciliation of unaudited interim condensed consolidated balance sheets data (Continued)

76

Bilibili Inc.  2023 Interim Report

Notes to Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated
Financial Information

Notes:

(i) Convertible senior notes

Under U.S. GAAP, the convertible senior notes were measured at amortized cost, with any difference
between the initial carrying value and the repayment amount recognized as interest expenses using the
effective interest method over the period from the issuance date to the maturity date.